

CASE NO. 20-1089

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

JOSEPH DEGROOT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLIENT SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin,
No. 1:19-cv-00951-WCG
The Honorable William C. Griesbach, Senior District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACA INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE
OF THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER**

James A. Moseley
Counsel of Record
Angela Laughlin Brown
London R. England
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone (214) 954-4135
jmoseley@grayreed.com
abrown@grayreed.com
lengland@grayreed.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ACA International*

Appellate Court No: 20-1089

Short Caption: Joseph DeGroot vs. Client Services Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Accurate Itemization Satisfies the FDCPA Requirements and this Court Should Not Extend Debt Collectors’ Obligations to Require Notification of Possible Future Ramifications to Debtors’ Accounts.....	5
A. Debt Collection Professionals Should Not be Penalized for Ingenious Interpretations; Rather, Consumers are Benefited by Honest Itemization on Debt Collection Notices	7
B. Requiring Debt Collectors to Make Affirmative Statements about the Future Runs the Risk the Statements Could be False Because a Static Debt Today Could Become an Interest-Bearing Judgment Tomorrow ...	12
II. Debt Collection Plays a Critical Role in the U.S. Economy—and Meritless FDCPA Lawsuits Harm Responsible Debt Collection Professionals and Consumers.	16
A. The Ability to Effectively and Efficiently Collect Consumer Debt is a Crucial Underpinning of the American Economy.....	18
B. Ambiguity In Application of the FDCPA Encourages Meritless Lawsuits, Accruing Higher Costs for Both Businesses and Consumers	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Advanced Call Ctr. Techs., LLC</i> , 493 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Beler v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore</i> , LLC, 480 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6, 9
<i>Berther v. TSYS Total Debt Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 06-C-293, 2007 WL 1795472 (E.D. Wis. Jun 19, 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Boucher v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Bunce v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5849252 (D. Kan. Nov. 12, 2014)	14
<i>Chuway v. Nat’l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Degroot v. Client Services, Inc.</i> No. 19-C-951, 2020 WL 231201 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 16, 2020).....	4, 13
<i>Driver v. LJ Ross Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00220-MPB-RLY, 2019 WL 4060098 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 28, 2019)	13
<i>Dunbar v. Kohn Law Firm, S.C.</i> , 896 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2018)	11, 15
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Fields v. Wilber Law Firm, P.C.</i> , 383 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004)	6, 8, 10, 11, 15

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)23

Gruber v. Creditors’ Prot. Serv., Inc.,
742 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 2014)7

Hahn v. Triumph P’ships LLC,
557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009)7, 9

Haney v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., L.L.C.,
895 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2016)13, 14

Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.,
434 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*
and vacated, 516 F.3d 85 (2008)21

Koehn v. Delta Outsource Group, Inc.,
939 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb, Nichols & Clark, LLC,
214 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2000)9

Neff v. Cap. Acquisitions & Mgmt. Co.,
352 F.3d 1118 (7th Cir. 2003)15

Olson v. Risk Mgmt. Alts., Inc.,
366 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2004)8

Pressley v. Cap. Credit & Collection Serv., Inc.,
760 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1985)8

Sanders v. Jackson,
209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000)23

Singer v. Pierce & Assoc., P.C.,
383 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2004)8

Stratton v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014)14

Taylor v. Cavalry Inv., L.L.C.,
365 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2004)10, 11

Veach v. Sheeks,
316 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2003)7

Walkabout v. Midland Funding LLC,
2016 WL 1169540 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 22, 2016) (Oklahoma).....14

White v. Goodman,
200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)21, 23

Wood v. Allied Interstate, LLC,
No. 17-C-4921, 2018 WL 2967061 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2018)13

Yip v. Dynamic Recovery Sols., LLC,
2019 WL 5549952 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2019).....14

Zemeckis v. Glob. Credit & Collection Corp.,
679 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2012)7

Statutes

15 U.S. C. § 16918

15 U.S.C. § 1692a5

15 U.S.C. § 1692d4

15 U.S. C. § 1692e4, 6, 8, 9

15 U.S. C. § 1692f6, 8, 9

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S. C. § 1692 *et. seq**passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. 3225

Fed. R. App. 32(a)(5)25

Fed. R. App. (a)(6)25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)11, 24

Other Authorities

CFPB Annual Report 2012, Fair Debt Collections Practices Act at 4 (2012), *available at* https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201203_cfpb_FDCPA_annual_report.pdf.....18

Ernst & Young, *The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the National and State Economies* (November 2017), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2N1Skz5>20

Lynn A.S. Araki, *Rx For Abusive Debt Collection Practices: Amend The FDCPA*, 17 U. HAWAII L. REV. 69 (1995)22, 23

Josh Adams, *Diversity in the Collections Industry: An Overview of the Collections Workforce* at 4 (Jan. 2016) (ACA International White Paper) *available at* j.mp/CollectionRole201617

Josh Adams, *Small Businesses in the Collection Industry in 2018* (May 2018) (ACA International White Paper) *available at* <https://www.acainternational.org/assets/research-statistics/aca-wp-smallbusiness-5-18>.....17

Lawrence Young & Jeffrey Coulter, *Class Action Strategies in FDCPA Litigation*, 52 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. REP. 61 (1998)23

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 16955, 7

Todd Zywicki, *The Law and Economics of Consumer Debt Collection and Its Regulation*, 28 LOYOLA CONSUMER L. REV. 167 (2016).....20

WebRecon, LLC, WEBRECON JAN 2020: YEAR STARTS WITH COMPLAINTS UP ACROSS THE BOARD *available at* <https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-jan-2020/>18

WebRecon, LLC, WEBRECON STATS FOR DEC 2017 & YEAR IN REVIEW *available at* <https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2017-year-in-review/>;18

William P. Hoffman, *Recapturing the Congressional Intent Behind the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act*, 29 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 549 (2010).....19, 22

CASE NO. 20-1089
